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 ewt9~dland 
Labrador

Access to Information Request 
Form 1

Personal information on this form is collected under the Newfoundland and 
labrador Access to Information and Protection of Privacy (ATIPP) Act, 20 J 5 and 
will be used to respond to your request. See page 2 for instructions on how to 
complete and submit this form.

Your Contact Details

Applicant Name: David Vardy
Date YYYY-MM-DD 2018-03-02

Organization (optional): None.
Mailing Address
(including postal code):

Daytime Phone: 659 I Fax: INane
E-mail: david.vardy01
Type of Request (please check one)

o 

D

General Information

My own personal information (for another person's personal information, attach proof of 

authority)

ATIPPA Requnl. on PoWIcIItlr rlefeoce with the PUB 

On July 28, 2016 we wrote loaeek ellr fi lUon Mil tMJ eC:t to poitk41llnterferenoe bVthe Mir'llllerofNlhnl Resoun:ft In lhe ML.Uf1It F." ~renc.e InquWyof2011-12 

We ..~: -c'n you confirmttallhll ~tlng look place, ~ (Ailed 1I,Iho dMe o'lhI! meet~, what _.dlKw5ed dlA'lnO 11M n'lHllng Ind \lIo'ho Illended Jt1WII thet'e In allempllo innuence.... bid In ltadcllberallo... ooltle Mllllni F. . refe nee? 

-c.n)'01I ,150 ,dYlle usM1elher other Minl&ter. orp! )!Ic: ollklt.lt 1110 IN'lwtItI you. Dr cehd you, during lne toIRe gllha M~I FIlii reference and lither. _.uch meeting, orcak, who 1nIt.t.d 1m ","I~ (orlelephone ~"-).wha1_, dlco.Jued Ind who 
...nded themT

In IhI ~ from the PUB dlted November g, 2Ot6 we _,.. lofd orly hi "!he ChMmIn did englge In d~N In retatlDon 10 IhllChed. Ind pr1)OIU ofb rGYJew'Hith virioul public ollk'-I&." 

Thk dldn04 tocpood to ow nqi.-l which focUioed on 1mpt0 t:l' pc!I\k:IllrMrien~. ~ "'Mlgelnon Oeoemb  2,2018 MdMO Mfhefc.Jty btl the MUer.....'''* We repe_edour reqLJKt Inl ~ dlltcl February 9, 201., Ind M~ ItMced on ....rdl3, 201& 
hI ow-request shoutdbo~llYoogh In A.T/PPA.reque.( 

MI~r Jitollll K4nne '( ~mitW!d InlpUbIic IVens In Comcf Btoo6Irhlt he Mel dlKuWoN wlhthe CN~ oflhe PUB rfil!Wig to tM ~tve IMue<I fetl~ to Mu r.1 FIII$ Tho  o,am" I C(ca&J.iudk;6t1 body anet chotAd not be.ubject to mprcperpIHI"e by 
pu lc omc:..". 

~d....dplea.. III'd 11111 ~~I pnlyl ttd:IQ I'" hyGaty t<nn, w..mfl4at "'llCIrt~r,IIh"_ ",c.ting*!ltitMtlII:II MlriI\cl oftbU..t KtMlACM....rome~. Clnf'IIU I:Bti'k:m.lllt~... k.. aLW'lf, tlffl~1'W:ICIo ont.. W,..,.I~tlOnllll hA _h the c.ta1l'7.. 
fNJlkUia" _ ~lto1p ""~.qUOCe:" t/1.It~\lid the ttW of lilt P!.4b1lc: UiIItlM 8oIiJ1lto11lbeJr...."..., It . "IC~~ __ eIIG VW even ~d Comer DruM  ulpc.nd Pt- III CIa",,!! 4_.~1I.1JI.tCd1 ame 'I m... IfCdleM by Uiriil~r'II'..I'I!..a.~ 10 lhe Ore.x. 
COfnef I3rootI CMmbet of Commetoe on FebNary 10, 2Ot2. 

!f IhI quote.. lCoCUI1IIe, It II far more than I dlla.Jlclon lbout  'II! 1Khed'1M Of prvc..t, It II. rMlng. 'ubldlnl.lve IuotI We do noI dll ut. thl rigtt of pl.bll<: officii" to mike repreMrulloo& 10 the 801m 110 IoI'Q .. u.y IN n.dl In lhe &l1'IW way II Iny other party 10 
tho Reference did. before the Board end the p~, 0dI behind ~ doon 

0" q,,",,1oM .ft! I' folkMII: 

, PII'..., ecfvke "Iho Board Chair, Convnll&loOtiS or atll'l'mollMlh Mlriat.rKemedy Ind wMl_alhe 'ubjed aline dlilcul&6ol'111 lurrOUnding the MUlk...1 F.", proJed V\IhII metlen oIMr1hln'lChcdulo Ind prvcew olltle rl'Jlew"w e di5euued7 

2. PIe... lIR.n mte11ng' (or p~ne call, by BaIrd ChIk, CoIU~ .n  wtf ~m  Mi'iUllf' I IlIf1Gft.D=t 1111,., Mlriate,. end witt! other ..nIor p~1ic ollie.... ollhe provlnoe with rapecllo tM ~t F.b relen!tnol, elong with the dllo, yenue .nd tile metlenl 
d~,

Devld V.rdy Ind Ron Penney

If possible, I wish to receive the requested records in the following format: Word 

 {~)~~1~li~o i~f~~~~;,: ~ :'.~:;;~.:~ r~;.~~~'~~-~;~; i~;" ." 'r. .....~.~.;:f.;::'\.:iL.::;~.'.~;r..~::.O':..;.:f,;,..ly,.~:.-.~.~..:~.t~.~...,.....L~.;!.;{..~1.:,..,., ;.:,.,'J}.5...~ .,,~~.,-- ,-~:.:"'!.""IIt:_'~"..~:.:. .' ..:".:/'.'-c.., ._...I'i,,':'~::""l.,u ~_.T.!"t' ..;-,,-..~~_"W,~ -- 
I. -'.. ~~ ~...____ ______  :""~__.__ 

..:~-.-.':TI\--:-..-;-,- l'~ : r\'~. . .,., :'~ ,.' j'- ~ . ,... ':~-""9'~fr+;U,' _::-'1"-:- v~---.",.,:,--............-.-. " ;"''''~.;-. -( 
-l -~-;-- ~~ ,...,.-'".,........., '.-;li:---~-"- ........~...~. 

 ~~.em-e~~iv. 'd'" :. :'A4.,:?j,~:;:...~~~~;e',: ..tV'\." "}..., .~~!".. ~.'. . .' (:~Ji/ ;"~:'<1~~~\"1'+.'!~~'-": I 

.'.., .,:~i. 
. 

~~ ~ ,~ . _~, 
." ('-' . 

~~ .~~-t'4:;~~t [;!..-.~~ F:,,'~' ~ 1t,.'~' ,-. ~ :: ~~ _t~~",l : I. ~~t~'! ~o..~~~T;'. . 

'. . 

. ~.~:1{~0 ;' ::~'! :~/~~~~-.L:~~)}~~I.-,,', t~

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 
ATiPP Office, Office of Public Engagement
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Instructions

Please note that requests to government departments can be made online at: 

ht1p://wwvv.atipp.gov.nl.ca/info/accessrequestform.html.

Make only one request on each application form.

Describe the records or information you are seeking in as much detail as possible. 
Attach further information if more space is required.

Send this form to the ATIPP Coordinator of the public body most likely to have the 
records you are seeking (http;/Iwww.atipp.gov.nl.ca/info/coordinators.html).

Keep a copy of this request for your records.

Please note that under the authority of section 25 of the Access to Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) you may be asked to pay certain additional costs 
for locating records, before gaining access to records.

Please note that as per section 12 of the Act, your identity will only be made known to 
the person processing your request, unless the request is for your own personal 
information or when the identity is required to respond to the request and you have 
consented.

"

Please note that if the public body does not respond within 20 business days of receipt 
of this application, you may ask for a review by- the Information and Privacy 
Commissioner, under authority of section 42 of the Act, or you may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Trial Division under section 52 of the Act.

The Act may be viewed in its entirety at 
http://assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/aO 1-2. htm

Please be advised that the current policy regarding the publication of government 
department access to information requests for general information is as follows:

r 
, 

i 
...

. Responsive records will be published following a 72-hour period after the 

response is sent electronically to the applicant, or five days in the case where 
records are mailed to the applicant. It is the goal to have the responsive records 
posted to the Office of Public Engagement's website within one business day 
following the applicable period of time.

. Please note that requests for personal information will not be posted online. 

~;; . '(t~"~-'-~&~l@! .~~f ~_;If  ~if0~' Si~r~j~t~~ i~ f,~~~ssi~ 'lim l/J:@~. ~:.~it;ff~~.~ ~- -.(! l.'fTijI.,:..1.Qir .~i(tdl.'if.(.~~~'It:\'J....l$~..' ff.".~.-::~.(..ifl.tW1g.~'.@.~s~..f.,,~h~'.'~.'r.y.~' 
.' re ..~trtil. ~;.:.  J.i"I~~:~ci .s .:...".. \;i(!''f.,~,,-:,~~~, . '.'; ,:".:.';:..~ ,.',7'~~.~1'<'!'.(t;~ ~~~,..:;<;, .';;'' ';i\'.''';'';'J;r~Y ';:..i-:;',;. .;A~~-h,':~<;lt,""!",;':'~~.-::~~r:f.:'~' . 

LI~illir t.. ~ ? 'i'.fitth~~:(tjs~i~.~ :~, :;i~..~~mI~tlib~'~~.;::)(~ n'i&i~ft:'~ i~~~~j;.,~ ~.~llif~,~t <rl~ 
.......~~~)i :~lt1\~..."i.. #'~.-;!....,,~~'M~ ~~~~".~,r- .}-J:"".',......~Lf ~s~~~:J~~'~,f"'11,.-!!.,.!fr. .~'~ .;J.~~..~~~..,.,:. ) ..:)".1 

2~~~~ffi.~~.~~~~r~~ft~}~~~pg~ ~,~~~:~~~:'~~~~.\~~:)$ l~~' 2~~~~~l~~~i.r~~~~..
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

120 Torbav Road. P.O. Box 21 040, S1. John's. Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, AlA SB2

E-Mail: david.vardyOl

April 3, 2018

Mr. David Vard

Dear Mr. Vardy:

! 

[ 

! 

! 

I

Re: Your request for access to information under Part II of tbe Access to Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act [Our File #P Bll 83/201 8J

This is to confinn that on March 2, 2018 the Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities (the 
"Board") received your request for access to the following recordslinfonnation:

1. Please advise if the Board Chair, Commissioners or staff met with Minister Kennedy 
and what was the subject of the discussions surrounding the Muskrat Falls project. 
What matters other than "schedule arid process of the review" were discussed?

2. Please list all meetings (or phone calls) by Board Chair, Commissioners and staff 
with Minister Kennedy and other Ministers and with other senior public officials of the 
province with respect to the Muskrat Falls reference, along with the date, venue and 
the matters discussed.

I am pleased to infonn you that a decision has been made by the Chair and CEO for the Public 
Utilities Board to provide access to the requested infonnation.

In accordance with your request for a copy of the records, the appropriate copies have been enclosed.

With respect to Infonnation Request #1 above, the Board confinns its response of November 9, 2016 
to your letter of July 28,2016 requesting infonnation regarding a meeting between Board Chair and 
the Minister of Natural Resources (Jerome Kennedy), wherein we advised:

"In response to your correspondence of July 28, 2016 the Board can confinn that, during the 
Muskrat Falls reference, the Chainnan of the Public Utilities Board, Mr. Andy Wells, did 
engage in discussions in relation to the scheduling and process of the review with various 
public officials. II

A copy of our letter is attached. With respect to the second question in the same paragraph, "What 
matters other than ''schedule and process of the review" were discussed? ", the Board has no records 
responsive to this question.

With respect to Infonnation Request # 2: Please list all meetings (or phone calls) by Board Chair, 
Commissioners and staffwith Minister Kennedy and other Ministers and with other senior public 
officials of the province with respect to the Muskrat Falls reference along with the date, venue and 
the mailers discussed.

Director o/Corporate Services and Board Secretary, Tel: 709-726-8600. E-Mail: cblundon@puh.nl.ca 
Website: www.pub.nl.ca
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2:

The !3oa(d h \S no Tecor,ds T'?SPpusive with respect to th~,requ St for a.1lst ~f l'I}~e(jngs or phone c,al,ls or 
da~e. y~hueand matters dlsPtl$sed, The BQ'ltd is Jlrovidiog:a5i attacJjedr c.qpiel> .of '1\11 records 

r~pol1sive with r~pec, 10 meetingst pJlone calls .Jan 1 corre~l?Qn !} 1ce I:,letw.cen the B.oard Chair.. 
Commissioners and..sraffw fh Minister Kennedy and other Ministers  nd  thefseniorpubJ:t iofficials. 

Please; be ad~ sed :that you. may ask the, Inf rmat on and :Privacy CommiSSioner to ,revjew the 
 ro.c~si.ng. of your a cesnequcst, .a.s set out in sec.tion 42 :of the Access (0 Information and'Pl'otection 
of Privqcy Act  1he.Act), A reqy~~~ to th~ COinJ1'!lssjOT,ler must be made in writ ng within 15 business 
9ays-Oftbe d~te ofthi~ letter  r within a l nger p riod,1hat m?y bClllJowed by the Commiss1oper. 

Thead4t  s:and'contMt inf!)rm ti n ol he lnfonna.tlon an9 pr vl:ic ,Commi~~tQti r:is.. $.fmr(jWs:

OfUq,  Qfthelnfon.natiQn andHdv~y Oommissioner 
2.Cnn tla.Utive 
p, O. Box 13004, Sto. A 
St.)ohrJ?s, NL. AlB 3V8 

T~~~hone: (:IO~) 7,@.9-6?,;Q9 
TolI~FIc } J';877-729-'6309 
Facsll11ije: (109) 729-65QO

You may also appeal directly tethe Supreme Court T:r  l Divis!onwithih l.5,'h s :i1e~s days' ft~r yoa 
receivetbe decision oftl1e public budy, pursuanHo se :tiort $2oftli Atl:

Jf yO}! h1tv , 8P,~ qy~.tJ.~rn$; ]::ileaS i ofe1l.l  ,'ee.t  :c ,nt~ ( :nrc :byetnaiL at cbl l1don.@pub;nLcaor by 
~eJephQl1eiat 726-g~ O.; 

.

Sins;erely.

f:?i~ 
Cheryll'Blund D 
AT.fl>P Goordinator t

 b/file

l

! 
L

~
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Ronald Penney David Vardy

July 28, 2016 

Andy Wells 
Chair.~ Public Utilities Board 
120 Torbay Road 
Prince Charles Building 
Suite E-210 
St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador 
AIA2G8

Dear Mr. Wells:

On February 10th, 2012 the then Minister of Natural Resources, Jerome Kennedy, gave a speech 
to the Greuter Corner Brook Board of Ttade with respect to the Muskrat Falls Project.

In. that speech he referred to a meeting with you and your lawyer about the reference to the 
possibility of Corner Bl'ook olosing down in the report to the Board from Ma.u.itoba Hydro. 
Manitoba Hydro was the consultant hired by the Board to provide ad.vice 011 the Muskrllt Falls 
ref-erence to the Board,

The Minister said III questioned the chair of the Public Utilities Board tlud their lawyer at a 
meeting: how can you even consider closing Comer Brook down?"

Can you confirm that this meeting took place, who called it, the date of the meeting, what was 
di~oussed dur ng the meeting and who attended it? Was there Illl attempt to influence the Board 
in its delibe.rations on the Muskrat Falls reference?

C$l you also advise uS whether other Ministers or public officials also met with you, or called 
you, during the com'se of the Muskrat Falls reference and if there we1'e such meetings Ol' calls, 
who initiated the meetings (or telephone calls), what was discussed and who attended (hem?

r 

I: 
[ ; 
/

Many thanks for your attention to this request

Regards

 ~ tJ.v.~ ~'  
David Vardy un<./ 1(011 P(:nney

o~

I 

I ~
I I 

I' 
I
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UT1LlTillS 

120 Torbny Road, P.O. Box.21040. 81. John's, Nowfoundland and l~lbt dor, Cunadu, AlA 5B2

2016-11-09

Mr. Ronald Penne 

Mr. David Vatdy

Dear Messrs Penney & Vardy:

Rc: Your letter of July 28, 2016 requesting 'Information rogarding a meeting on 
February 10, 2 12  etween Board Chair and Mini$ter of Natural Resources 
(Jerome Kennedy)

In response to your oorrespondCtl00 of July 28, 2016 the Board can confirm that, during the 
Muskrat Falls referenoe, the Chairman of the Public Utilities Board, Mr. Andy Wells, did 
engage in discussions In relation'to the scheduling and process of the review with various 
public officials,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to oontaot the Boardt~ Legul Counsel, Ms. 
Jucqui <1lynnt by emaU, Jglynn@pubJ11.oa 01' by telephone 709-726-6781,

Yours truly, 

VII'vu ~ tJ-rl 
~lm'yh?J:~d~- 
BOHrd Secretary

Che1')'!  /UJ1dol!, D/rc!Olor of Corporate Servfc $ and Board Sec/'~laI"Y 
Tel: 709-726-8600 / WavJ' lu: www.pflb.nl.cQ I E-mail: chhmdon@pub.nl.CiI

Page 6
Page 2
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, i 
I

Updated January 4, 2012

Reference from the Licutcnant.Govcrnor ill Council 
On the Muskrat Falls Project 

CHRONOLOGY RE DOCUMENTATION

I '

CllVITY 
Meetin s '  r1t11 e.Bown &-P. Sc.ott i'e Tet'ltls ofR~fel'en'Ce

. I

I 

[ 

I 

I' 

I 

I: 
I 
J

( : 
I 

I f 

I!

I: 

I! 
, 

I!

Lettei' to Minister Skinner, advised not possible to complete report 
b year cnd. 

2ii
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Updated Janumy 4. 2012

December 23n1

Bonrd's letterto.Ministel' of Natural ResO\1l'ces requesting an 
extension to June 30, 2012.

January 3, 2012

January 4, 2012

Lett~r fl'om Minister 0fNatural Resources I'e subinission of Board's 

Report no inter than March 31, 2012.. (Also Government's 
commitment to supply additional resources to the Board to meet this 
deadline,) 
Minister  fNatural Resources contacted Chair/CEO to arrange a 
meetin . 

C ~ir/CEO meet with Minister Keltnecly, Department of Naturnl 
Resources
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Updated January 4, 2012

I 

( 

I 

1: 
, 

j 

~ " 

I 

I 

I 

I: 
I"
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TIme Sheetfor: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.

May 4,2011

PI~SCRII'TION

9: 

00:00 
~O~ 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00;00 
00;00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00: 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00

0

~
a
0
0
0
0

"0
a

j

0 j
"-

0
.0
0 !
0

r

~ l
0

0 30 0 0 405 0 0 0 685 '"

0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 U.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.76 ;
I
L

1'OrAL 11.I1P.1N MINUTES 
mTAL TlMfl' IN IJOURS 

'reluplrol/c Tim" MillY:

?
I 
L j

:.
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.

May 16, 2011

I : 

I 

; i 
, i 
II 
II

omSCn'l>rfON

1'2:4_5 03:4-5. M~CltrlK with C. flown..r: P. Scioli, Nntistal' . 

Rc.'Oun:.:s "0 Di5~'UU ltercmcD' ",  Discussion' 
Following MCClinll .'

160

"

--

00;00 0
00:00 '0
00:00 0
JlO:.OO_ n

-

100:00 0
00:00 0

I 00:00 0

t
00:00 0
00;00 ---0

I 00:00 -0
00;00 ---0
00:00 b
OO:O 0
00:00 0
00:00 0
00;00 ----: 
00;00 0
00:00 0
00:00 0
00:00 0

reTIiL 11MB IN MlNlI'fES 195 0 0 0 0 0 0 286 0 0 0 480
7'OTA!. mll>lN {lOt/lIS ~,26 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 4.75 0,00 0.00 0.00 8,00

rdr!p~Qlrt, flWt MI"&:

I ~ 

I;
j;

L

I 
I,

I 
I' 
I
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TIme Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc,

May 20,2011

DI::SCRIPTIQi'\

00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00;00 
00:00 

I 00:00 
1---00:00- 

00:00 
'00:00 
00:00 
:00:00 
00:00 
00:00 

00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
{lO:oo 
00:00 
00;00 
00:00 
00:00

roTAI. 71MfHN MINUTES 
7'OTAL TWE IN 1I0UIIS 

T~/q>/r /I~ 1111t~ ftfllw

30 0 0 0 0 0 60 ~ 0 0 0 
0.60 0.00 O.CO 0.00 0,00 0,00 1,00 ----r:6o 0.00 0.00 OJlO

o 

I) 
o 

o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
540 
1l.00

c_
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.

May 25,2011

I>EIjCnJP110N

00:00 
00:00 

~.oo:O()" 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00;00 
00;00 
0000 
00;00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
  : o 
00;00 
00:00 

00;00

o 
o 

-0.- 
o 
.0 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

-0 
o 
o 

a 0 0 670 
0.00 0.00 0.00 9.IiO

nmtL l'lME IN MINUTES 
TOTAL 71/1fE IN HOWlS 

Tl/'Jlhon4! Tl/(/~ ~nllt:

o 0 0 --0- 0 0 0 670 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.50

(-
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3127(2018 FW:

Reply Reply All Forward

FW:

Maureen Greene [mgreene@pub.nl.ca]
To: Barbara Thistle

Altachm nts: Question.doc (2 MB) [Open as Wf!b Page]

Thursday, May 26. 2011 7:46 AM

From: Bown, Charles W. [mailto:cbown@gov.nl.ca] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2011 6:04 PM 
To: mgreene@pub.nl.ca 
Subject:

Maureen; 
We addressed the concern with the project definition, The remainder is unchanged. I will advise in the morning on the 
outcome of the discussion on confidentiality of information. 
Charles

"This email and any attached files are intended for the so]e use of the primary and copied addressee(s) and may 
contain privi1eged and/or confidential information. Any distribution, use or copying by any means of this 
information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, please delete it immediately and notify the 
sender."

hltps;/Iowll.bollall nl.netJowal?6,<Fllem&w=Opell&l=IPM.Nole&I(1=RgAAAADRo WwKGgQQrLz8s567C7TBwClr/.olKPdWcSJmFDrPLI50NBAAAAZ6J/\^^DwIKlWxQL
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.

May 26,2011

..

Putrll)'! UQ

00:00 
00:00 
00;00 
00:00 
00:00 
00;00 
00:00 
-(lGl 
00;00 
OQ:OO 
00:00 
  : O 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00 
OO;OQ 
0:00 

00:00 
00:00 
0&00 
00;00 
00:00 
00:00 
00:00

fOTAL T1ME IN MINUfE:$ 
rurAl. TIME IN /louRS 

7'<trpM~t. TlIII~ MillS.'

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
0- 

--0 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 

o 
120 0 0 0 0 0 0 390 0 0 0 510 
2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 a.50 0.00 0.00 0.00-0:60

(/
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Time Sh~et for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Servloes PLC Inc.

May 27,2011
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4/312018 

Reply Reply All Forward

PUB Draft NR

PUB Draft NR

Maureen Greene [mgreene@pub.nl.ca]
To: Charles Bown (cbown@gov.nl.ca)

Friday, May 27, 2011 2:37 PM

I tried to reach you by phone with a question on the news release and I left a message. The first sentence says the Board 
is being asked to do a "supplemental review of the process" used to determine that Muskrat Falls is the least cost option. 
Our understanding of the Reference Question is that it covers much more than just the process followed by Nalcor and 
includes review of the conclusions reached and the inputs used in coming to their conclusions.

We wanted to clarify that the Reference Question Is as we last saw it and as we discussed with you. The first sentence in 
the draft news release did raise these questions for us.

hllpS:rrOWl.1.beMallanl.neVowal?ae=llem&a=Open&t=IPM.NOla&ld=RgAAAADRoBWwKGgQQIL.z!JsS67CTn3wCl,lzolKPdWcSJmFDrPu50NBAAAAZ6JAMDwIKIWxQl
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3127120.18 Reference re Muskrat Falls

Reply Reply All Forward

Reference re Muskrat Falls

Maureen Greene [mgreene@pub.nl.ca]
To: Charles Bown (cbown@gov.nl.ca)

Frtd3Y. May 2.7.2011 11:01 AM

I wanted to confirm our earlier discussions on confidentiality and the confidentiality section of the draft Reference 
Question.

The Board's general policy is that all material It receives In the course of carrying out its responsibilities is open to and 
avaHable to the public. This reflects the Board's view that its proceedings should be open, transparent and accessible. The 
Board, howev.er, does recognize that occasionally information required to be filed with the Board may be of a confidential 
nature and should be protected as such. It has, in past proceedings, ordered that certain information is confidential and 
not placed on the public record or available to parties, except on terms and conditions determined by the Board. The 
terms could include no access If It Is determined not to be required for the party to present its case or limited availability 
such as viewing the information but not being provided with a paper or electronIc copy. For example, in the 2010 
proceeding on Nalcot's application seeking approval of the Water Management agreement, the Board did issue an order 
directing that certain documents were confidential and if a party wished to view them, they had to apply for approval to 
do so with terms and conditions to be determined by the Board.

The draft Terms of Reference contains specific direction to the Board on how to deal with certain "commercially 
sensitive" Information given to It by Nalcor or Hydro for the purpose of the Review the Government has asi<ed the Board 
to undertake. The Board will, in carrying out the Review, comply with this direction.

As we discussed, the Access to Information and Protection of Privacy Act applies to the Board. The Board may receive a 
request under that Act for access to Information filed for the Review. The Board will have to deal with such a request in 
accordance with that Act. One of the exceptions to the requirement for disclosure in that Act is where the disclosure 
would be harmful to the business Interests of a third party which would be relevant in considering any request for the 
dlsdosure of information considered confidential. A request to the Board to dIsclose any information not on the public 
record in the Review will have be considered by the Board in light of the specific request and the provisions of the Act.

l

l
We look forward to receiving the final of the Reference Question.

! 

I 
I 
'-

! 

l
, 
. 
I 

! 
L

hltps:J/rM'il.bolli!lIl'ilnl.I1Elt/owal'?ae=ltmn&u=Open&L=IPM.Note&ld=RgAAAADRoBWwKGgQQrl.7.8s567C7TBwDwIKtWxQU5TJqU5DP'rZ2fBABYOBoAgAADwIKlWXqI
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Wesley Hawe

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc;:: 

Subject:

Maureen Greene 

Wednesday, June 8, 2011 8:51 AM 
Andy Wells; Darlene Whalen; Dwanda Newman; James Oxford 
Cheryl Blundon; Sam Banfield; Doreen Dray 
Telephone Call to Charles Bown- Reference re Muskr.at Falls

I just spoke with Charles to inquire about the status of the Muskrat Falls Reference. He said again, as he did last 
week. that there was a "system 1/ delay ( whatever that means!). He advised that, as far as he is aware, it Is definitely 
proceeding and could be released at any time. To his knowledge there is no change contemplated in the Reference 

Question or the timing. We did discuss the Issue oftimjng and how tight the schedule was and how we have lost 2 
weeks essentially from what was originally thought when we first met. I expressed concern on the short time provided 
to do the Review and how critical it is that work actually start on the Reference if a report is expected by Dec.31st. He 
said he would let us know when he hears about the timing of the public release of the Reference,
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Time Sheet for. 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc. June 13, 2011

Date 1I&..'1CIW'1'lON
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0.0;.0.0 
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.

June 17, 2011
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Time Sheet for. 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc. August 5,2011

T01'Al,
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene legal Services PLC Inc.

September 14, 2011
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc,

October 26, 2011
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Tlma Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Ino. October 28, 2011
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Time Sheet for: 

Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Ino.
October 31,2011
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc. November 23,2011
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December 8, 2011

Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.
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l me Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc,

December 16, 2011
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3/2712018 Musknt Fals RevIew

Reply Reply All Forward

Muskrat Fa lis Review

Maureen Greene

To: Bown, Charles W. [cbown@gov.nl.ca] 

Attachments: T. Johnson - Consumer Advo-1.pdf (114 K8) [Open as Web Pagel
FrIday, December 16,2011 11:21 AM

Charles:

Further to our discussion of today's date, attached is correspondence from Mr. Thomas Johnson, the Consumer Advocate 
with regard to the above subject matter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 726-6781 or bye-mail: mgreene@p.ub.nl.ca.

Maureen P. Greene, Q.c.

~. 

!
" 

L

..

; 
I 

i 
L

https:/Jcrwa.beIBllant.neflowa/?ae:::ltem&a:;Open&t..'PM.Note&ld=H!JAAAADRoBWwl<GgQQr17..Bs567C7TBwCulotkpdWcS,Iil'\FPrPu50NBAAAAZ6JAAADwII<IWxQI
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O'[)E/,\ 
. 

EA RLE

December 15, 2011

Ms. G. Cheryl Blundon 
Director of Corporate Services and Board Secretary 
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities 
120 Torbay Road 
P.O, Box 21040 

St. John's, NL A1A 5B2

Ladles & Gentlemen:

Re: Muskrat Falls Review - Tentative Schedule

We write further to the Board's letter of December 14, 2011 which requests the Consumer Advocate's imput 
on the tentative schedule referenced therein, We appreciate the opportunity to provide this Imput.

We note that the Board's letter states that the Board has reviewed the proposed schedule in light of the 
recent filings made by Nalcor including Nalcor's recent formal Submission of November 10, and its filing of 
outstanding responses to requests for information by November 24, 2011. We nole that some of the replies 
filed on November 241h were in relation to information requests dated September 9, 2011, The Consumer 
Advocate has recently flied further requests for information and anticipates more will be filed to be answered 
by Nalcor. Indeed, the Consumer Advocate and his consultants have continued to receive copies of quite 
voluminous filings from Nalcor in the form of exhibits that are just now being screened and released. On 
December ih, we received CE-11 {Public" CE 13 (Public) , 

CE-18 (Public), and CE- 22 (Public), and on 
December 8th, we received CE-12 Rev,1 (Public), CE-19 (Public), CE-20 Rev,1 (Public) and CE-23 
(Public). On December 12th, we were copied on correspondence from Mr, Gilbert Bennett, Vice President, 
Lower Churchill Project enclosing three previously confidential exhibits {CE-52 Rev.1 (Public), CE-54, Rev.1 
(Public) and CE-68 Rev,1 (Public)}, Mr. Bennett's letter stated that Nalcor has completed, as of that date, its 
screening of the confidential exhibits. However. there remain some 14 exhibits according to the letter that 
are subject to confidentiality that have not been released. We are in communications with Nalcor as regards 
that issue. Some of these are highly relevant documents,

This is all to underline the point that the Consumer Advocate, in light of the very recent filings and the filings 
yet to be made and hopefully disclosed by way of certain critical confidential exhibits, is quite concerned that 
there be reasonable timelines established that afford to the Consumer Advocate and his consultants an 

appropriate amount of time to receive and conclude a review of the evidence, ask appropriate questions, 
receive and review the responses (hopefully responses that are responsive to the question) and prepare a

113 Ou.:kwt.ot,t'" ~.tr('(~l I P.O. Box 5955 t St. 'ohl"~. NL I Ale 5X4

(". 709-72.6.3:;2"'~ I f. 709- 26-9GOO I VY...vw.()d~/lI:!t,..lc.C:l
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report Iflf1e report of Manitoba Hydro Intemational (MHI) were to be filed by the end of January, 2012, it 
would be quite ambitious for our experts to flle a report by the end of February, 2012, even supposing that 
there were no questions to be asked of MHI and further supposing 1na! all answers to outstanding requests 
for information and requested confidential documents were also in hand by the end of January. Accordingly, 
we would potentially need some flexibility In that regard.

Beyond the issue of having appropriate time for the filing of expert reports, there is the nsed to ensure 
adequate lime for not only the presentation of technical reports, which the Board's letter suggests in the end 
of March to early April timeframe, but also publ c consultations, and following that. formal submissions by 
Interested parties/persons, which the Board's leiter suggests be filed In the late Apr l to early May, 2012 
timeframe. Of course, from the Consumer Advocate's perspective, we too would be planning on having 
several public sessions around the province in order to receive customer Imput directly on the matters 
engaged in the review, as part of the Consumer Advocate's own consultation process. Accordingly, we 
would see formal submissions in early Mayas being potential achievable, though again, a rigorous timeline.

As regards the Board's assessment that June 30, 2012 is the earliest possible date by which it can file its 
report, based on the foregoing considerations, we would have to agree that that is simply being realistic 
given the work left to do and the Board's need to have time to take the matters under careful 
consideration. In fact, we frankly believe that an earlier forecasted date for the Board's report would not be 
achievable having regard to the complexity and importance of the matter at hand and the need for not only a 
due process but due deliberation and that it may well be that despite the best efforts of all that there Is a 
need to re-visit the intervals outlined In the Board's leiter as the process unfolds.

We look forward to working with the Board and the parties as regards the establishment of a workable 
schedule for this review and appreciate the opportunity to provide this impul

Should you have any questions in relation to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours very truly, 

c;; ~ 
THOMAS JOHNSON

TJ/cel

Page 32
Page 30
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Time Sheet for. 

Maureen Greene legal Services PLC Inc.
December 22,2011
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January 3,2012
Time Sheet for: 

Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc.
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Time Sheel for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc. January 5, 2012
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lime Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc. January 10, 2012
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Time Sheet for: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc, January 24, 2012
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3127f2018 RE: Muskral Falls Schedule

Reply Reply All Forward

RE: Muskrat Falls Schedule

Bown, Charles W. [cbown@gov.nl.ca]
To: Maureen Greene

Tuesday, January 24, 20124:00 PM

Tried to get you but cant get through. Please call me.

From: Maureen Greene [mailto:mgreene@pub.nl.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 24,20123:02 PM 
To: Sownt Charles W. 
Subject: Muskrat Falls Schedule

I would like to discuss the draft schedule with you. The phones are not working right now bur hopefully will be soon. I 

have tried to reach you a few times today.

The Board has prepared a draft schedule and discussed it today with Nalcor and the Consumer Advocate. I would like to 

bring you up to date when it is convenient for you.

Maureen

''This email and any attached files are intended for the sole use of the primary and copied addressee(s) and may 
contain privileged and/or confidential information. Any distribution, use or copying by any means of this 
information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, please delete it immediately and notify the 
sender."

IlUPS:/IOolIf.l.beUallanl.net/owanae=ltem&a=Open&l=IPM,Nole&ld:RgAAAADRoBWwKGgQQrLzBs567CTrBwCuzo\l<PdWcS.JITIFDrPv50NBMA/lZ6JBN\DwtKJWxQl
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Time Sheet for: 

Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc, January 25,2012
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Time Sheet ror: 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc. Jan uary 30, 2012
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Time Sheet for. 
Maureen Greene Legal Services PLC Inc, February 29,2012
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INFORMATION/BRIEFING NOTE

Title: Reference by the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador on the 
Muskrat Falls Project - Fourth Progress Report

xO Action Required [gJ Information o Other

Issue:

On June 0 13, 2011, the Board received a Reference (the Reference) from the Government of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, under section 5 of the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994, concerning 
the Muskrat Falls Project

!
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2

.

.

.

. OIl September 22, 2011 the Minister was advised that the Board would not be uble to 

complete its rcpol'l by Dece1l1bCl' 30, 2011 and that a fonual request for an extension of time 
would be made OQce the Board received thc I' qucsted information from Nalcol'.

.

"

.
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13RJEFING NOTE

Meeting Dnte: 2011-12.08

Agenda ltcl1l~ PU 4((1)

Title: Reference b)' the Covel'nment of' Newfoundland and Lnbl'ndol' on the 
Muskl'At Fulls Project - Fifth Pl'ogl'ess Report

I'2J Action Required o Information o OtlIC)'

Issue:

On June 13, 2011, the Board received a Reference (the "Reference") from the Government of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, under section 5 of the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994, concernin , 
the Muskrat falls Project.

I . 

I

I : 
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I: 
I 
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I; 
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j

.. --.

.

. The Terms of Reference stated thai the Board's re ol'l wos to be provided 1.0 the Minister of 
Natural Reso'urces by December 30, 2011.

. Delay in receiving the feq'uired information from Nalcor has delayed the review and the 
Minister of Natural Resollrces was so advised.

.

.
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2

Anl\lysis:

.

.

.

.

'I

.
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l

r 
, 

L

. On Se tember 22, 2011 the Minister W(1S advised that the Board would not be able to 

complete its report by December 30. 201 1 and that a formal request for ml extension of time 
would be made once the Board received the required information from Nalcol', On October 
25, ~he Ministel' was sent a copy of the letter to Nalcor of the same date which stated that 
information n'om Na1cor  nciliding its submission and l'eslJonses to RFIs and the completion 
of the process on confidential information was required before the Board could be in a 

position 10 re-assess the schedule,

! 
~
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C. BOW:I1, Associate Minister of Natural 
'. 
GoVel'J1l11ent may b~ considering an
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."tifewtOlfdland 
Labrador

Mr, Andy Wells 
Chainnan 
Public Utilit es Boat'd 
Suite E-210, 120 TOl'bay Road 
St. John's, NL 
AIA5B2

Dear Mr. Wells:

Page 48
Page 46

RECElVED BY HAND 
BOARD or- COMM1SSIONERS ,."'& 

OF puaLlc unll'nES

1 GovemdUNt i' !W&L lldltlOCI .md Labra(lor 
Departmont of Natujr'1 ReSollrQOO 

) 3l.o1jdOl ( Office or the Mtnlster 

8T. JOHN'S. Nt.. ~ 
, Z~ ~

June 13,2011

As per 0C2011-162, please find attached the Tenns of Reference and Ref l'once 
Question, Any questions that you may have can be addressed by Mr. Charles Bown, 
Associate Deputy Minister, at 729-2349,

Attach,

Yours sincerely,

~4~.-lUL 
SRA WN SKINNER 
Minister

P.O. Bo)( <J70 , St. John'g, NL. Canada A1B 416 t 709.729.2920 f 709.729,00139
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Terms of Reference and Refcnmce Qucstion

j 

I. 

I 

I' 

I 

I- 

I 

j' 

I. 

I

[It the Energy Plan, 2007, Government committed to the development of the Lower Chu!"chlll hydro 
resource. n 11M beo  determined that Lhe least-cost option for tile supply of power to the JsrRod 
lntoroonne tod system ovel' the period of 201 1.2067 is the development of the Muskrat Falls generation 
facility and the Labrador-Island Link transmission line, as outlined ill Schedule HA" attaohed hereto 
(the "Ptojects"), as compared (0 tiu: isolated Island development soenario, as o\ltlined in Schedule HB" 
attached hereto (the "Isolated Island Option"), both of which shall be outlined further ill a sLlbmlssion 
made by NuLcol' Energy (I'Nn(cor") to the Bonrd of Commissioners of  ubllo Util it1es (the ''Board''), It (s 
ool\tcmplatcd that Newfoundland and Lab/'actor Hydro ("NLI-I") would enter 11110 Il long-term power 
purohase I.\grocmant und tmnsmission service.'! agl'eemeul witb Nalcol', 0\' its subsidiaries, tha costs of 
which would be  lcluded in NUl's rog\llatod cost of servloo with the full cost of the Projects being 
recovered from NLH's Island interconnected sylitem customers (the "Island lnteroonnected Customers").

PUl'SUfltlt to section 5 of the Electrical POWI!7' Control Act, J 994 (the "EPCA"), Government hereby refers 
the following matter to the Board;

Th  Reference Question

The Boal'd shall review and report to Government on whethel' the p['ojects I'eprellent the least-coat option 
fOJ'the supply of power to Island Interconnected Customers over the period of2011-2067. I1.S compared to 
the Isolated Island Option, this being the "Reference Question".

, In answering the Reference Question, the Board:

. shall consider and evaluate factors it considers relevant illcluding NLH's and Nalcor's forecasts 
nod assumptions for the Island load, system planning assumptions, and the pl'ocessa~ for 
developlng and, comparing the estimated costs for the supply of power to Isl!Uld Interconnected 
Customers; and

. shall assume that any power from the Projects which is in excess of the needs of the Province Is 
not monetized or utilized, and thel'efore the BOll1'd sballl10t include consideration of the options 
and decisions respecting the monetization of the exceRS power from the Muskrat Falls generation 
facility, Inoluding the MarItime Link project. 

Where 'NIl.IC01' or NLH determine that ally information to be given to the Board for this review is 

commercinlly sensitive M defined in tl~e Energy Corporation Act, it shall advise the Board, Rnd the Board 
and Its cxpel1:s and consultants may use such information for this review but shall not release S1.10h 
Inf0l1nation to any party.

Por the purposes of this review, n consumer advocate shall be appointed ptlrS\lant to section 117 of the 
Public Utililies Act.

Any costs of the BoaI'd In respect of this review, including the costs of the consumor advocate, shall be 
paId by Na\cor.

The Board's report shall be provided to the Mil1ister of Natul'al RosoUl'ces by DecembeJ' 30,2011. The 
Minister shall muke this report public.
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Sche.dule A - '1"he Pr()ject
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2030 2067
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Schedule~ E~ - Isolated ~sland ~~pti()n
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. COpy

NBWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Ptlnce Charles Building, lZO TOl'bny Road 
P.O, 8o~ 21040 
81. John's, New fOUllcllo.nd und.Lnbrador 
Canada 
Al^ 582

Andy Wells 
Clulirperson & Chief Executive Officel' 
Tel. No: (109) 726-1133 
Fn~. No: (709) 726-96<JiI 
Email: owel1s@pub.nl.cn

caUillER 

2011 0922

The Honourable Shawn Skinner' 
Minister 
Department ofNalural Resources 
Govemment of'Newfoul1dland and Labrador 
?111 Floor, Natural Resources Building 
50 BliZt'lbeth Avenue, St. John's. NL 
AlB 4J6

DeQl' Minister:

The Board te.ke.s this occasion to update Government in relation 10 the ongoing review concerning the 
Muskrat Palls Project being carried out by the Board in acoordance with OC 2011.162. It Is now clear 
that the Board caonot meel the December 30, 20 II date for the completion of its report os l'equlred by 
the Tenns of Refcrenr.e. When the Terms of Reference was issued it WBS evident that completing a 
full review by the end of the year wt\s an ambitious time frame which would require signific!1nt 
organlzEltlon and dedlcated resources. While tho Board has from the begittning worked towal'd this 
date and was Initially well po~ltloned to do so, it is noW clear thnt it ig not possible 10 complete tho 
review by year end.

l

l

The Board is not formally requesting an oKtr:msioll. at this time because we cannot provid.e a realistic 
alterl1ate date until wo have a better idea as to when Nalcor will answer the outstanding in rormatlon 
requests and file the Submission oontemplated In the Terms of Reference further outlining the' 
projects. The B081'd and its experts, Manitoba Hydro lntcrnational Ltd., have now !.lone everything 
possible In the absence of further infol'matlon from Nalcor, Once this information ls 'rccelv~d Lhe 
Board will formally request that Government extend the time for the filing of the Board's repol't, 
likely to sometime in the spring.

l
I 
L

S;"'''~r f\vJ2QQt\ 
Andy Wells _\ 
Chairpel'Soll & ChIef Executive OfficeI'
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Prince Charles Building, 120 Torbay Road 
P.O. Box 21040 
St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador 
Canada 
AlA 582

Andy Wells 
Chairpet'son & Chief Executive Officer 
Tel. No: (709) 726.1133 
Fax. No: (709) 726-9604 
Email: awellS@pub.nl.ca

COURIER

I 

I- 

I. 

I. 

I 

I: 

I 

I ~

2011 1025

The Honourable Shawn Skinner 
Minister 

Department of Natural Resources 
Government of Newfound land and Labrador 
JtIi Floor, Natural Resources Building 
50 Elizabeth Avenue, St. John's, NL 
AlB 4J6

Dear Minister:

I attach for your information and file a copy of correspondence which was fOlWarded to 
Nalcor Energy on today's date.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 726-1133 or bye-mail: 
aweJls@pub.n1.ea. /
Sincerely,

I: Andy Wells 
Chairperson & Chief Executive Officer

, 
I. 
I

Ibt

Attachment
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NEWFOUNDLAND' AND LABRADOR 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

W. JOT-m'l'; OFFICE 
120 'l'Olbay Road 
P.O. Box 2104{) 
St. John's, Nowfolmdland and L~brmlor 
COtUU:llI, AlA 5B2 
Fmc (109) 77.6-9604

GnAND FALI..~.W(N.J)SOR OlJ'll'ICE 
18 Hi,gn S I~~ct 
Grnnd Folls-Wlnd9or 
N wrllundlHnd lIud Labrador 
Callada, A2A lC6 
.Pnx: (866).489-8879

E-mail: g)!Qill}g@1l1h.nt.ca

2011 1025

Mr. Geoffrey P. Young 
Senior Legal Counsel 
Nalcor Energy 
p, 0, Box 12800' 
Hydro Place) 500 Columbus Drive 
St. John's. NL 
AlB 4K7

Dear Mr: Yo\mg:
, :RE: Reference from the Lieutenant-Governor in Council on the Mnslmlt 

lrallll Project (the "RevIew")

This letter is in response to ymlr letter of October 20, 2011. 

The Board had asked for a response 1.0 our Soptember 14lh lotter by September 161h for oertain 
informution and September 19111 fOl' othel' infonnation. The Board noles that it took more 
than four weeks for your response.

Your letter COL1tains a number of Inaccuracies which must be cOl'roctcd for the record as 
follows:

I 
, 

!.
1. At t\ meeting on June 1 TIl Naleor slated its Submission would be filed by the end of 

July. This Willi confil'meq in our let'ter of July 121h and nt a meeting attended by a 
Naleor representative on July 201/\ We nre therefore surprised to "ead In your Jetter 
that N ale or "had not committed to that d.ate ",

2, The Board wus not involved in any "collectilJe decision" that the SubmissiOIl would 
be dtllayed until the completion by Naloor of requests for  nfon~lation fi"OLll Man.ltoba 
Hydro International Ltd, ("MHl").

Cheryl JJJundon. lJlrealol' ojCorprlra((i &rvlc<i and  Or1rd SeC1'etary, Tel.' 709-726-8600,.E-J.r{all: cbfrmdon@pub,nl.ca 
Website,' www.pub.nI.ca
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3. As confirmed at the meetings on July 20th and September lill it was always 
contemplmed that the MIll report would be finulized und fLIed nfter Nalcor's 
Submission.

4. Nalcol' had not provlded 11 list of oonfidentlal exhibIts to Ule CO/lSUOlOr Advoca~o as 
slated on October 201". the date of your letter. We undorstand that this ]j!:t WtlS 
provided late 00 OctobeJ121~t,. after it bad been brought to your attenli n timt such list 
had not been provided as state<!,

5. The RevIew was inJtlated in mid~June, which  l mOJ:e than four months ago, not three 
a~ stated.

6. While the numbers are continually chungl.ng as new  nfonnution is filed, Nulcor hud, 
as of .October 20U\ (the date of your letter) filed answers to 166 requests fOT 
infonnatlon !lJ1d not 187 as stated.

7. There weJ'O l'o!Jponses to six I'equests for infonnation (not five) outstanding for MHI 
as ofOctooor 20111.

I:

Regarding tile flUng date for Naloor'  Submission, the Boord did not jnitJaHy ~uest that 
Nalcot. file its Submission In July. At a meeting with Board staff on June 171', Nalcof 
advised that its Submission would not be rcady untll the end ofJuly and the Board acquiesced 
to this date, although it would have preferred to have roceived it by the end of Tune along 
with other Information requested in our letter of June 171h.

I; 
j 

I ! 
II 

l 
( 

II

TIle Board has couslstently communicated that it is critical to receive Nalcol"s Submission as 
well as l'Osponses to MIn's reque~ fro' inf nnu1ion and those of the Boatd priOlo to tilo Mill 
report belpg fin&lize>d. At a meeting attended by a Nalcor ropre.scnLatlvo on July 20th, a 

written p{'elimintlty sohedule WElS disctl~ed which stated, basQd on NaJcol"s previous advIce, 
tbat tho Submission wOlild b~ filed by July 27111 followed by the MI-ll report in SeptcmheJ' and 
then publlc consultations. On August 2nd Nalcor sont a status update to the Board on 
outstaod llg irtfOJ'Jlllltioll requests which stated that die SubmissIon was then Ittarget mid to 
late August", By e~l11nll dilled August 31ll, to NaJcor. Board staff stated that "We are very 
ooncemed that cerfain information. will nol be available 1I11t11 lata August, Jl1chKilng possibly 
your suhmlsslon". On Soptember gt1l, !l meeting was requested with Nolcot wJlich occlltred 
011 September 12u1 to discuss the olltstulldll1g Infol'mation, Including tile Submission, llI)d 113 
impact oh the Roview and the schedule, including finalization of the MIll repOlt. If there 
were "0 collective decision" by Nala01' and Board staff to delay the Sllbm sslon UlltJI after 
responses to MHI requests Jh!' lufoJ'matlon or Issuaucc of MIll's report, tnere would have 
been no 11CCd for tho August g'd 'cum.ruJ or the discussion at the September meeting on the 
Submission date or tho lctlcr of Sefltcmber 14th.

I; Doth Nnlcor's Submission and replies to requests for infonnation are req\l fed Dnd should be 
addressed in parallel by NaJc.or, The Board reiterates that all requests for information must 
be answered prior to the flllal z.lltion ofMHr's report. TIle Issue ofconfidentlflllnformn(Joll. 
including tho scroonjng process, refened to in our letter of ScptctnbcJ' 141h mu&i also be dealt 
with to ensure that the ('..onsumet Advocute and othol' participants have access to appropriate 
Information to allow effectiy~ participation.

i,
, 

I 

, I 
. i 
I I 
I I 

i 
1 
I 

I 
I 
, 
I

Clwryl B{ulfdon, DJl'fJdor o/Carpotafe. Service QndBoanl ScG'J'tJ(my. Tel: 70.9-726-860n, E-Mail: cblundon@pub.nl.cC/ 
Website; www.p!lb.nl.G.a
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Once the Board receives all the information requested in our letter of September 141\ in 
particular a firm date that the responses to all MBI and the Board's ~lformatJon requests will 
be a.vailable and the time and process for screening confidential information, it will be 111 a 
position to re-assess the sched\lle for the Review and to request an extension from 
Government to complete the review and its report.

Yours truly,

~~~/ 
Cheryl Blundon 
Board Secretary

CBibt'

c.c. Thomas lo nson, ConSUlnef' Advocate - B-mall: .!JQhnson@odCllcnrJe.llJ~C!l 
Randell Earle, Q.C., ~ Ermall: mld (modCUCl\rlc.nf.oll

[
r 
L

r 
l

l

Chef)" Bhmckm. Director qfCorporaie Ser",loe and Board SlIcretary, 'Tel: 709-726-86()(), B-Mail: cl)lundol/@pub.nf.oa 
Wehslte: www.puh.nl.ca
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N"ewt9~dland 
Labrador

RECE~NO 
BOf\RD Of (Q!MA\SSIOWERS ) Of puetlC I.ITIU1\ES 

:, 

DEG 1 3 20"

Govemment of Newfoundland and Labrador 

Department of Natural Resources 
OffIce of the MInister. 

1

Sf.. ~.~ ~{il])ecefllber 12, 2011 
. 

..-....--. q,!"*r"

I 

I 
! 

I 
, 

I 

f 

j 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I

Mr. Andy Wells 
Chairperson and Chief Executive Officer 
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities 
Prince Charles B1 lding, 120 Torbay Road 
P.O. Box 21040 
8t. John's, NL 
A1AsB2

!'lofuslrrn t Falls - ]l1~trlb!!tlQll

if Original Copy 
~ Commissioners (4) 
to/" Fl'ed MarLin 
B"" S. BanfieldJM. Gl.'eene 
ij;Y" Staff Copy

Dear Mr. Wells:

I am writing in reply to your letter of September 22, 2011., in which you stated that the 
Bow:d camlot meet the December 30) 2011 deadline for its review of the Muskrat Falls Project, 
in accordance with OC2011-162.

We acknowledge that all pruties have been diligenUy working towards meeting that 
deadline. Government is committed to facilitating the Board's comparison and review of the 
Project and the isolated .island options in a manner that is both thorough and timely. In her 
October interview with David Cochrane of CBC, Premier Dunderdale stated: ''Thero's a lively 
debate as there ought to be Oll a project of this size and we would never go to sanction without 
bringing the House of Assembly together., giving the people of the pl'Ovince a chance to heal.' the 
debate on the floor of the House of Assembly." 

. 

The House of Assembly is scheduled to open on March 5, 2012. During its sitting, the 
House will be busy with a throne speech, budget, and regular legislation. Therefore, it is 
imperative that we rec ive the repOli by March 31, 2012 to ensure that Members of the House of 
Assembly are not constrained m their ability to examine and debate the report.

Also, at tho outset, govemment provided seven months to complete the Review. While 
we RCknowledge that the fonnal submission has only recently been submitted~ it was preceded by 
a collsi<lerable amount of project ulfolmation that has allowed the Board and Manitoba Hydro 
Inte1'llatlonal to advance their assessment. III this context, Wf; feel that the extension would be 
COlnmensurate with the scope of the l'emaining task necessary to complete the Review Terms of 
Reference.

Rest assured that government is oommitted to assisting the Board in meeting the March 
31, 2011 deadline, and would welcome the Board's advice as to what, if anything, is needed in 
order to moot this objective. For example, at your l~equest govelnment is will lg to provide the

P.O. BoK 8700, St. Jolln'!!. NL. Canada AlB 4J6 t 709.729.2920 f 709. 29.00 fl
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means to enable the Board to adjust its processes and hearing schedule for other matters 
currently on its plate. 

We look forward to discussing these options with you, and to receiving the report of the 
Board 011 this matter offtm,darnental importance to the Province.

l~~\4 ~J~ Jer me P. Keml d~, Q. 
Carbonear-Harbour iXllc  

Mlnister of Natural Resources

sincerely,
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NE~OUNOLANDANDLABRADOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

I 
, ,

PrInce ChElries BuildIng, 120 Torbay ROEld 
P.O. Box 21040 
St. John's, Newfoundlfllld Ill1d Lnbrador 
Cauada 
AIA5Bl

Andy Wells 
Chalrpe1'!IOn & ChlefBxecutive Officer 
Tel, No: (709) 726-1133 
Fax, No: (709) 726-9604 
Emllll: awel1~@pub.n1.ca

COURIER

2011 1216

I ~

I:

Ii
i
,

1
,

l:
...

I'

I;

[ :

I:
I.
l

1.

The Honourable Ierome p, Ketmedy, Q,C, 
Minister 
Department of Natural Resources 
Govarntnent of Newfound land and Lubrndor 
7111 Floor, Naturlll Resources Building 
50 Elizabeth Avenue, St. John's, NL 
ArB 416

Dem' Minister:

Re: Ml.lSr<l'JIl FIlII~ Uevlew

This is in reply to your letter ofDecOOlber 12,2011 and OC2011-381 which extends the date for the 
1i1ing of the Board's report in relmlon to the Muskrat Falls Review to March 31, ?-012, I am writing 
to formally request an extension ofllie dale fot tho filing of tho Board's report to Juno 30.2012,

The reason this extension Is IU::Oe,.<;Saty is Na(C(lr's failure to provide the l'oquired lt 'ortnlltiOI1 in 8 
timely fashion, This review began in Iune'but as of late Novembel' Nalool' WilS s ll filing slgn1fiomlt 
new information. Between Noyember 10 ood November 24, 2011 Nalcor filed its submission as 
l'e(!uirod by the TOl1lls of Ref<ltence, a detailed study In r~lation t.o teIiabilJly, responses to 115 

requests for information and 12 additional exhibit:!, Trus now info!'mutlon is now being rovlcwed and 
assessed and additional requests for information will be issued so that ManitobR Hydl'O International 
Ltd, ("MHI") can flllalizo Its report und We CI l begin the Jlublic cOlll!ull:atlon proce88,

GIven Governmeut's desire to haw this review completed in Mmoh we have recollsidol'oo the work 
that remains to be done to see if there ate oPPOl'lunitics to make up for the time IOlit a~ n resull of the 
late filings by NalcfIr, Unfortunately, I m\lst advise that It is not possible for this review to be 
completed any carller thlUl the end of June 2012., The fuIJ and fllit" participation of the ConSUlnct 
Advooate as well a.q tho publlc healing required by section 5 of the Elec(rlcal Power Control Ac(, 
} 994, SNL 1994, c, 8-5.1 will dictate the schedule \1J1ti11ate sprIng aod it is only then that the Board



CIMFP Exhibit P-00351 Page 60
Page 58

2 
aan begin to write its report. For yow information Ii tentative schedulo is set out below:

January 27, 2012 
January 30, 2012 
February 1-15,2012 
February 29, 2012 
March 1.15, 2012 
March 26--30, 2012 
Apr1l2-13, 2012 
Aplil 30, 2012 
June 29, 2012

MHI files ita report 
No1foo of Public ConslJltation 
R6<Juests for Information 
Technical Reports 
Requests for Information 
Technical Conference 
Public Consultations 
Submlsslons 
 oard report

On December IS, 2011 the Consumer Advocate wrote the Board to say that!l date earlier then June 
30,2011 "...would not be achievable having regard to the complexity and Importanoe of the matter at 
hand and the needfor not only a clue proceS8 but due deliberation." He expressed his concern that 
there be reasOllable timellnes established to receivo and conclude a review of the evidence, ask 
appt(lpriate questions, receive and review the l'esponses and prepare a report.

As you 'note in your letter, this matter Is of fundamen1: l importance to the Province. Given the 
magnitude of the capit.ll1 costs, the complex technical nature of the informntion to be considered, and 
the significance of the matter for the Island Interconnected ele trical system and the Provilloe ill 
gener~l, the Board mu:;t ensure a fulJ attd co1n tehellsivll review with ftiJI opportunity to the 
Consumer Advocate and othel' interested persons to participate.

I look forward to your reply.

smoo'J~
Andy Wc11s 
Chl1 fpcrsotl & ChiefExecutlve Officer

I 
I 

I 
I

:...
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N"ewf~)lfdland 
Labrador

Govemment of Newfoundland and Labrador 

Department of Natural Resources 
OffIce of tile MInister

December 23,2011

I'

Mr. Andy Wells 
Chairperson & Chief Executive Officer 
Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities 
P.O. Box 21040 
St. Jobn's, Newfoundland and Labrador 
AIA5B2

I. 

! ! 
i

Dear Mr. Wells:

RE: Muskrat Falls Review

I   
! 

Ii 

[I

I acknowledge receipt of your correspondence of December 16, 2011 requesting a further 
extension of time for the Board to submit its report on the Reference Question. The Board will 
no doubt appreciate Government's announced intention to have the Board's report tabled during 
the Spring session of the House of Assembly. It is therefore of critical importance that the 
Board's report be received not later than March 31, 20 12 so as to allow Government to meet its 
commitment to the people of the Province.

I, 
I 

I:

Government feels confident that the Board will be able to adjust its schedule so as to 
accommodate those processes that need to be taken so as to complete the review by the deadline. 
In an effort to streamline the process, Government has issued new guidelines to the Consumer 
Advocate to ensure that his focus is only on those areas which will avoid any duplication of the 
Board's mandate. In addition, as I advised in my letter of December 12, 2011, Government is 
committed to assisting the Board in meeting the March deadline and is willing to provide 
whatever additional resources are reasonably necessary to enable the Board to adjust its 
processes and hearing schedule on other matters if necessary.

I 
i.

It is acknowledged that the pr(,)cess referenced in your letter of December 16, 2011 adopts the 
process that the Bo rd followed in 2005 when it was asked to complete a review of automobile 
insurance rates pursuant to Section 3.1 of the Insurance Companies Act, a far reaching activity 
which involved matters of public policy and an investigation of competing insurers proprietary 
information and loss experiences, That activity was not burdened by the same time sensitivities 
as the current review. Given that the Terms of Reference are confined to a review of whether 
Nalcor's proposal represents the least-cost option for the supply of power to island connected

I 
I:

,.

P.O. BoX 8700. 51. John's, NL, canada A1B 4)6 t 709.729.2920 f 709.729.0059
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customers, Government queries whether all of the processes employed by the Board in the 
Insurance review are necessary in the Board's review olthe Reference Question,

It is Government's understanding that, for some considerable time preceding the actual fIling of 
Nalcor's formal submission on November 10, 2011, NaIcor had been working with the Board's 
experts, Manitoba Hydro Inc. ("MHr'), and, as a result, an extensive amount of technical 
infonnation respecting this project ba~ already been supplied, Has the Board considered whether 
this activity might pennit it to economize on the time it proposes to allot for receipt of the MHI 
Report as well as the necessity for allotting additional time during the month of March for the 
receipt of technical reports and the attendant holding of a technical conference?

Government feels confident that with additional resources being made available to the Board, the 
March 31 deadline can be met so that its report can be tabled. in the House of Assembly as 
Government has publicly committed to do, lor any of my officials are available to discuss the 
supply of additional resources to the Board.
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSlONERS OF PUBLIC UTllU'IES

Prince Charles Bu lding, 120 Torbl'lY Road 
P.O. Box 21040 
SL John'R, Newfoundland IUld L8bJ'ador 
CDnadn 
Ali\. 5B2

COURIER

20120106

The Honourable Jerome P. Kennedy, Q,C. 
Minister 
Department of Natural Resources 
Government ofNowLuundland and LabrndOl' 
 rf> Floor, Natural Resouro~s BuildIng 
50 Elizabeth Avenue, St, John's, NL 
A1B4J6 

.

[ I
Denr Minister:

l~ll: Mu~k\"ntlrAlls Review

[ :

AndyWclls 
Chllitperson & ChiefF.xecutlve Officer 
Tel. No: (709)726-!l33 
FDX. No: (709) 726-9604 
Emnll: IlWeJlS@pUb.n1,CIl

Attached is a copy of the preliminary schedule, dated July 19, 2011, which y 1l (cques[l:ld at our 
meeting yesterday.

This schedule Olltllnes the key activIties the Board had considered including In the process fat' the 
Muskrat Falls Revlew. This schedule was provided to Mr. TholnWl Johnson, Consumer Advocate Ilud 
Ml'. Geoffrey Young, Legal C01Hlsol [at N~t.1oor, at a meeting on July 20, 2011. UnforlUllatoly, gtven 
the delay 1n reoclving the ncoossary information (1'0111 Nalcor, the process, as orlgiunlly oolltc11tptnted, 
will havo to be signific<'\lltly alJoroo to meet tJI6 new deadlino for the Board's report of March 30, 
2012.

I.

I;

[.
Sincerely,

~'. ,onOJ ~~
Andy Wells 
Chairperson & CbicfBxecutlve Officc!'

Attaohment

Page 63
Page 61

(
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DRAFT SCHEDULE

Review and Report

Two Generation Expansion Alternatives

Island of Newfoundland Interconnected

Electrical System - Muskrat Falls Review
-

SCHEDULE OF KEY ACTIVITIES

Activity Date

Reference from Government - Made Public June 17, 2011

Press Release on Receipt of Reference June 17, 2011

Initial Information Request to Nalcor June 17, 2011

Meet with Nalcor to confirm Document Requirements, June 17, 2011
Availability and Schedule for Receipt

,

Award Engineering Consulting Contract to MHI July 4,2011

Receive Documentation from Nalcor June 3D, 2011 - Ongoing

Nalcor presentation for Board Staff, MHI and Consumer July 18, 2011
Advocate

Press Release Re: Website etc. July 22, 2011

Nalcor Overall Submission Filed July 27, 2011

Public Notice Requesting Notice of Participation July 30,2011 or August 6,2011

Notices of Intention to Participate Filed ?

Receive Report from Consultant September lS, 2011

Public Notice/Media Advisory September lS, 2011

Written Requests for Information to Nalcor and Board's September 22,2011
Experts on Submissions and Reports - Preliminary Round

Request to File Technical Evidence - Scope of September 22,2011
Participation Identified

  
I 
l

I 
l

" 

l

2011-07-19 SMR Draft Page 1#
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DRAFT SCHEDULE

Review and Report

Two Generation Expansion Alternatives

Island of Newfoundland Interconnected

Electrical System - Muskrat Falls Review

, :

Responses by Nafcor and Board Experts to Preliminary September 29, 2011
Round of Questions

Announce date and schedule for Technical Conference September 29,2011
and Public Consultations

Deadline for written Technical Submissions October 7, 2011

Filing of written Requests for Information on Technical October 12, 2011
Submisslons

Responses to written requests on Technical Submissions October 20, 2011

Media Release regarding Public Consultatlons October 23, 2011 (Wk of)

Technical Conference October 24 - 28, 2011

Public Consultations October 31- November 5,2011

Deadline for Requests for Information on issues arising November 2,2011
from the Techni.cal Conference

Responses to Requests from Technical Conference November 7,2011

Last Filing Day for Public Comments and Submissions November 15,2011

Issue Board's Report to Government Decem ber 3D, 2011

I :

: I 
, 

I f 
I 

I j 
'i 

I i 
. 

, I 
i 

I i 
j;

- 

I; 
, 

I: 
I 

i 

I! 
, 

I'

cu:

Page 2#2011-07-19 SMR Draft
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Pl'1noe Charles Bulldlng. 120 Tot'bfly Road 
P.O. Box 21040 
st. Jolm's, Newfouudll\l1d and Lllbl'ador 
Canada 
AlA SB2

AndyWclls 
Chairperson & ChiefBxeoutlveOfflcer 
Tel. No! (709) 726.1133 
Fax. No: (109) 126.%04 
Ell\ull: awells@pub.n1.ca

COURIER

20120106

The HonOlu:llble Jerome P. Kennedy, Q.C. 
MinIster 

. 

Department ofNaNt'al ReRouroes 
Govel1lment of Newfoundland and Labmdor 
7111 Floor, Natural Resources Building 
50 Elizabeth Avenue, 81. John's, NL 
AlB 416

Dear Minister:

Re: Mutik.\'nt FRlIs Review

I am writing jn reply to your letter dated December 23, 2011 advising that it is of clitical 
importance that the Board's report be received by Mal'ch 31,2012.

As indicated to you in my let1er dated December 16, 2011 the Board believes that the earliest 
possible date for the complelion of the Muskrat Falls review is June 29,2012. However, as 
this review is at the direction of Government pursuant to section 5.1 of the EPCA, the Board 
is mandated to meet the requirements set out by Government. The Board will endeavollr to 
do so.

The March 31, 2012 completion date will not permit the review to proceed as originally 
planned. To meet the March 31, 2012 deadline tllc Board has had to revise its planned 
activIties to abridge the process. Speciflcally time ma.y not aJlow fo1' information ~quests in 
relation to the MHI report, tile filing of technical evidence by other parties, or for the 
contemplated technical conference. I should also note that the M .I'ch 31,2012 date allows 
limited time for pubHc hearipgs, so compromises will have to be made ill this regard to 
onsme that interested parties are accommodated in the most efficient way pos,yible. This will 
mean that the presentations will be held only in SL John's and, d pending on the level of 
interest, may be time limited.
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Tl e Board -has..no records resp nsive with respect to the .r qliest f t a 1 i st of me tirigs or phone calls or 
date, venu"e and maders djsclIsse _ Tbe Board is providing 'Wi .attached, cqpies of. -all r  ords 

responsive with resp'cct to meethlgs, pMne. calls land C IT Sp bd~ l e Qctwc. n the BOard Ch~ir, 
C mmissioncl's'and staff'wlth Minister Kennedy and other Ministers and  ther s nIor 'p Jb1io. of[ tj ls. 

Please: be advised that you ma)" ask the. Inf rmation and Privacy Commissioner to review the 
process4lg df yl;>ur 1l C~~S' re~uest, -as 'set out in se tiofl 4Q of theJ!c~ess (0 In/anI/anon andPrdfectf n 
 /'F.rivacy.,Acl (the Act). A'Tequest td the GOftlmls$i.oner r11ust be made In writing w th n. 1 $ business 
days-oHhe dat   ftbis letter 01' w thin a longer period:thaFT l~y be aI.1 wed bythe'Cdmmissioner. 

T\1e.hd4re~s! n4  Q,~tac.t i1  otl ,ti,ol.1'ofthe iilfoi'  l\it  ,1  ati,d Priva y C inp'1i$sion rls;~ fcitldWS:

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

j 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I

om~ Qf;tl;ie:Informatibn ajldPriv :cy ComlJl si*~_l\er 
2 C n, daDdve: 
P. O. Box-13004",stn. A 
St.,Johri?s, NL. AlB 3VS 

Telephone: (7d9~ 729-6J09 
Toll-Fre ! 1..;~11J149-6309 
Facsirnil : (7.09) 729-6500 

You may also appeal directly to .tbe Sl.lprerne Co\. t Ti'hil Di\ii~ h\'ilthifi l..5.' u,s,iness days:a" ier ~' ti 
receive the decision ofthe.pubJic bQp,y, pursu~ l to section 52 oft e:,Ac{; 

If yoP .h v~, aQ.>: ~lj"est  h$i' ka!; ;  ~~l, free fc5 'c n~a t nre byemafl at dbH:mdon@pub;nL<Jaof- by 
leJ~p.hc5ne: t 726-8600. 

.

Sirl. .er l>'l

t< ~ 
OhcryJ,' lundon 
ATLPP Go J:dln~tor

cb/:file
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NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Prince Charles Building, 120 Torbay Road 
P.O. Box 21040 
St. John's, Newfoundland Rnd Labrador 
Canada 
AlA 5B2

Andy Wells 
Chairperson & Chief Executive Officer 
Tel. No: (709) 726-1133 
Fax. No: (709) 726-9604 
Email: awells@pub.n1.ca

COURIER

20120131

The Honourable Jerome P. Kennedy, Q.C. 
Minister 

Department of Natural Resources 
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 
'7th Floor, Natural Resources Building 

, 50 Elizabeth Avenue, St. John's, NL 
AlB 4J6

Dear Minister:

Re: Reference from the Lieutenant Governor in Council on the Muskrat Falls Project

Attached are two copies of the report completed by the Board's independent engineering 
consultant, Manitoba Hydro International Ltd., in relation to the above subject matter,

We ask you to please hold these reports in confidence until the report is released publically.

Sincerely,

Andy Wells 
Chairperson & Chief Executive Officer

Attachments


